

No. 20-261

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFF SCHULZ, ELLEN SCHULZ, LIZ CEDERGREEN, DAVID
MARTIN, LINDSEY MCDOWELL, GEORGE NORRIS,
NATHAN ORONA, AND KATHRYN OSTROM, AS TRUSTEES
OF THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SEATTLE, A
WASHINGTON NONPROFIT CORPORATION, PETITIONERS

v.

THE PRESBYTERY OF SEATTLE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL	STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>	PAUL N. HAROLD
<i>650 Page Mill Road</i>	<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>
<i>Palo Alto, CA 94304</i>	<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>
<i>(650) 493-9300</i>	<i>1700 K Street, NW</i>
	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 973-8800</i>
	<i>sjohnson@wsgr.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. It is time to resolve the undisputed split over what the First Amendment requires in church property disputes.....	3
II. Respondents’ merits arguments confirm the need to revisit <i>Watson</i> ’s specific holding.....	3
III. Respondents’ supposed “vehicle” problems are really alternative state law theories that lack support but can be raised on remand.	7
A. Respondents’ trust theories	8
B. Respondents’ corporate theories	10
C. Respondents’ voluntary associations theories	11
D. Respondents’ “true church” and standing theories	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Congregation Jeshuat Israel v. Congregation Shearith Israel</i> , 866 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Couie v. Local Union No. 1849</i> , 316 P.2d 473 (Wash. 1957)	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7
<i>Engel v. Breske</i> , 681 P.2d 263 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984)	9
<i>Grand Aerie, Fraternal Order of Eagles v. Nat’l Bank of Wash.</i> , 124 P.2d 203 (Wash. 1942)	11
<i>Grand Court of Washington v. Hodel</i> , 133 P. 438 (Wash. 1913)	11
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	1, 3–8, 12
<i>Local Lodge No. 104 v. Int’l Bhd. of Boiler Makers</i> , 291 P. 328 (Wash. 1930)	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	7
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	12
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	1–7, 11–12

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

RCW 11.98.008(2)..... 8–9
RCW 24.03.070 10
RCW 24.03.080(1)..... 10
RCW 64.04.010 8–9
S. Ct. Rule 10..... 3
U.S. Const. amend. I. 1, 3

Other Authorities:

S. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice
(11th ed. 2019)..... 8
